The Ministry of Corporate Affairs amended

the Schedule III to the Companies Act,
2013 on March 24, 2021 to increase the
transparency and provide additional disclosures
to users of financial statements. These
amendments are effective from April 1, 2021.
Consequent to above, the Company has
changed the classification/presentation of (i)
current maturities of long-term borrowings
(ii) security deposits, in the current year.
The current maturities of long-term borrowings
has now been included in the ‘Current
borrowings’ line item. Previously, current
maturities of long-term borrowings were
included in ‘other financial liabilities’ line item.
Further, security deposits (which meet
the definition of a financial asset as per
Ind AS 32) have been included in ‘other
financial assets’ line item. Previously, these
deposits were included in ‘loans’ line item.
The Company has reclassified comparative
amounts to conform with current year presentation
as per the requirements of Ind AS 1. The impact
of such classifications is summarised below:

Balance sheet
(extract)

March 31,
2021 (as

previously
reported)

Increase/
(Decrease)

March 31,
2021

(restated)

Other financial
liabilities (current)

148.51  (18.56)  129.95

Borrowings (Current) 3,560.58  18.56  3,579.14

Loans (non-current) 1,123.08  (1,123.08)  -

Other financial assets
(non-current)

 1.00  1,123.08  1,124.08

Loans (current)  174.71  (130.00)  44.71

Other financial assets
(current)

 85.49  130.00  215.49

  (vi)  Current and non-current classification
   All assets and liabilities have been classified as

current or non-current as per the Company’s
normal operating cycle (twelve months) and
other criteria set out in the Schedule III to the
Act.

  (vii) Rounding off amounts
   All amounts disclosed in the standalone financial

statements and notes have been rounded off to
the nearest lakhs, unless otherwise stated.

 (b) Use of estimates and judgments
   The estimates and judgments used in the

preparation of the standalone financial statements
are continuously evaluated by the Company and

[…]

management objectives and policies, which are approved by Senior Management and the Audit Committee. The activities

of this department include management of cash resource

  Market Risk- Interest rate risk.

   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest income and interest

expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management

by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio, which could vary on
either side based on current inetrest rates scenario.

According to the Company interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, the
analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding

for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key

management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

  Exposure to interest rate risk

Particulars As at March 31, 2022 As at March 31, 2021

Total Borrowings  4,746.11  4,392.58

% of Borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of interest 74.78% 81.06%

  Interest rate sensitivity

  A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on loss before tax

Particulars 2021-2022 2020-2021

50 bp increase- increase in loss *  17.75  17.80

50 bp decrease- decrease in loss *  (17.75)  (17.80)

  * Sensitivity is calculated based on the assumption that amount outstanding as at reporting dates were utilised for the
whole financial year.

  Market Risk- Foreign currency risk

   The Company operates internationally and portion of the business is transacted in different currencies and consequently

the Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk through its sales, purchases etc. in various foreign currencies.

  The Company evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions and the Company follows

  established risk management policies, including the use of derivatives like foreign exchange forward contracts and option